SHARES  

On 29 April 2020, the Shareholders' Meeting granted the Board of Directors, upon 

revocation of the mandate granted to the Board of Directors on 14 July 2016, the power to 

increase the share capital, for payment, for a maximum amount of 1,500,000,000 (one billion 

five hundred million) euro, including any share premium, to be paid within 5 (five) years of 

the date of the resolution, by issuing ordinary shares with no par value, with the same 

characteristics as those in circulation and regular use, excluding the option rights pursuant to

[...]

share premium), it being understood that the share capital shall be increased for a nominal 

amount corresponding to 1/1000 (one thousandth) of the lesser of: (i) the value attributed 

to the ordinary shares of Asset Italia S.p.A., which forms the subject of the contribution by 

the expert appointed for this purpose; and (ii) 1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred 

million) euro, granting this same Board of Directors – and on its behalf the Chairman and 

the executive Vice Chairman separately – the broadest powers to implement and execute the 

above resolution for the successful conclusion of the transaction. In this regard, it should be